BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly Report On Consolidated Results For The Third Quarter Ended 30 June 2001 

(The figures have not been audited)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
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Analysis by industry

Investment holding

10,134

     

 

9,250

       

 

3,782

       

 

6,101

       

 

97,572

        

 

118,263

      

 

Chemicals

110,899

   

 

108,630

   

 

10,276

     

 

10,115

     

 

243,039

      

 

240,439

      

 

Exceptional items

-

              

 

-

              

 

(18,275)

   

 

54,152

     

 

-

                 

 

-

                 

 

121,033

   

 

117,880

   

 

(4,217)

     

 

70,368

     

 

340,611

      

 

358,702

      

 

Associated companies

-

              

 

-

              

 

44,497

     

 

91,144

     

 

1,363,515

   

 

1,364,670

   

 

121,033

   

 

117,880
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1,704,126

   

 

1,723,372
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-

              

 

-
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1,364,670

   

 

121,033
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40,280
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Turnover

Profit before tax

Total assets employed



Notes:

Earnings per share
- Current year quarter, current year to-date and preceding year corresponding quarter are based on 289,152,000 ordinary shares (excluding Treasury shares)


-
Preceding year corresponding period is based on 289,403,507 weighted average ordinary shares (excluding Treasury shares)
BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
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QUARTER

FINANCIAL YEAR

30/06/2001

30/09/2000

RM'000

RM'000

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

156,307

             

 

165,473

             

 

INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

1,363,515

          

 

1,374,504

          

 

OTHER INVESTMENTS

14,549

               

 

12,949

               

 

GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION

5,621

                 

 

5,621

                 

 

1,539,992

          

 

1,558,547

          

 

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks

19,115

               

 

19,977

               

 

Trade debtors

43,234

               

 

43,042

               

 

Other debtors and prepayments

10,102

               

 

42,381

               

 

Deposits

94,272

               

 

77,583

               

 

Cash and bank balances

3,032

                 

 

731

                    

 

169,755

             

 

183,714

             

 

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade creditors

8,601

                 

 

13,112

               

 

Other creditors and accruals

6,464

                 

 

6,879

                 

 

Taxation

1,231

                 

 

1,653

                 

 

Proposed dividend (net)

12,491

               

 

29,147

               

 

28,787

               

 

50,791

               

 

NET CURRENT ASSETS

140,968

             

 

132,923

             

 

DEFERRED EXPENDITURE

76

                      

 

64

                      

 

1,681,036

          

 

1,691,534

          

 

FINANCED BY:-

SHARE CAPITAL

291,375

             

 

291,375

             

 

RESERVES

Revaluation Reserve

2,286

                 

 

2,286

                 

 

Capital Reserve

475,820

             

 

476,141

             

 

Reserve On Consolidation

13,075

               

 

7,931

                 

 

Retained Profit

763,694

             

 

748,877

             

 

General Reserves

67,748

               

 

66,414

               

 

1,613,998

          

 

1,593,024

          

 

Cost of Treasury Shares

(9,492)

                

 

(9,492)

                

 

1,604,506

          

 

1,583,532

          

 

MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS

61,354

               

 

94,614

               

 

DEFERRED TAXATION

15,176

               

 

13,388

               

 

1,681,036

          

 

1,691,534

          

 

NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SHARE (RM)

5.53

                   

 

5.46

                   

 


BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

1. Accounting policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the quarterly financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2000.

2. Exceptional items

Exceptional items comprise the following :-


Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarters


Current Year

Quarter

30/6/2001

RM’000

Preceding Year Corresponding

Quarter

30/6/2000

RM’000

Current Year

To Date

30/6/2001

RM’000



Preceding Year

To Date

30/6/2000

RM’000



Gain on disposal of subsidiary company

6,389


-


6,389


-

Gain on sale of share investment

-


-


-


44,422

Group’s share of an associated 

  company’s exceptional items

(859)


2,012


(24,664)



9,730












5,530


2,012


(18,275)


54,152










3. Extraordinary items

There were no extraordinary items for the current quarter and the financial year to-date.

4. Taxation

Taxation comprise the following:-


Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarters


Current Year

Quarter

30/6/2001

RM’000

Preceding Year Corresponding

Quarter

30/6/2000

RM’000

Current Year

To Date

30/6/2001

RM’000



Preceding Year

To Date

30/6/2000

RM’000



Malaysian taxation based on profit 

  for the year

(1,363)


(650)


(1,986)


(1,495)

Deferred taxation

(1,483)


(110)


(1,788)


(1,504)
241

(Under)/Over provision in respect of 

  prior years

-


-


(2)


(1)












(2,846)


(760)


(3,776)


(3,000)

Group’s share of associated companies’

  taxation

(621)


(4,052)


(4,779)


(23,675)












(3,467)


(4,812)


(8,555)


(26,675)


The Group’s effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate applicable due to the availability of tax relief for certain subsidiary companies and an associated company in respect of unabsorbed tax losses, capital allowances and investment tax allowances brought forward.

5.
Pre-acquisition profits 


There were no pre-acquisition profits for the current quarter and the financial year to-date.

6.
Profit on sale of investments/properties


There were no sales of properties or investments during the current quarter other than the Group’s disposal of its 60% subsidiary, Padova Corporation Sdn Bhd resulting in an exceptional gain of RM6.389 million.  

7.
Quoted securities

a)
Purchases of quoted securities for period ended 30 June 2001 amount to RM8,331,247.  There were no sales of quoted securities and hence no resulting gains or losses for the period ended 30 June 2001.

b) Investments in quoted shares at 30 June 2001 are as follows:




As at

End of Current

Quarter

30/6/2001

RM’000



As at

End of Preceding Financial Year

30/9/2000

RM’000



(i)
Quoted shares at cost


325,873


317,542








(ii)
Carrying value/book value


1,347,697


1,351,305








(iii)
Market value


1,530,249


1,666,385

8. Changes in composition of the Group

During the current quarter, the Company increased its equity shareholding in Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad (“KLK”) marginally from 44.38% to 44.44%.  For the financial year to-date, the total increase in the Company’s equity shareholding in KLK was 0.25%.  The Group also disposed of its 60% subsidiary,  Padova Corporation Sdn Bhd during the current quarter.

There were no material effects on the results of the Group arising from the above changes for the current quarter and financial year to-date. 

9.
Status of corporate proposals


No announced corporate proposals are outstanding.

10.
Seasonal or cyclical operations

The Group’s operations are affected to the extent that its major associate’s (KLK) operations are influenced by seasonal crop production, by fluctuations in commodity prices and by the impact of seasonal sales for its retailing operations.

11.
Changes in share capital


There were no issuances and repayments of debt securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations or resale of treasury shares for the financial year to-date.

12.
Group borrowings


There were no Group borrowings as at the end of the reporting period.

13.
Contingent liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

14.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group has not entered into any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

15.
Material Litigation

The company has an appeal outstanding in the Federal Court on the compensation amount for the 1990 government acquisition of 5,620 acres of its Batu Kawan Estate. A compensation of RM15,000 per acre was previously awarded by the High Court whereas BKB was seeking a higher value of RM40,000 per acre.

Other than the above, the BKB Group is not engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendant and the Directors of BKB do not know of any proceedings, pending or threatened against the BKB Group or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially affect the position or business of the BKB Group.

16.
Segment information
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1.

(a)

Revenue

42,122

                 

 

39,704

                     

 

121,033

    

 

117,880

                   

 

(b)

Investment income

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

3,188

        

 

3,130

                       

 

(c)

Other income including interest income

985

                      

 

770

                          

 

3,663

        

 

2,210

                       

 

2.

(a)

Operating profit before finance cost,

depreciation and amortisation,

exceptional items, income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary items

7,785

                   

 

6,832

                       

 

25,985

      

 

27,538

                     

 

(b)

Finance cost

-

                           

 

(28)

                           

 

-

               

 

(80)

                           

 

(c)

Depreciation and amortisation

(4,048)

                  

 

(3,880)

                      

 

(11,927)

    

 

(11,242)

                    

 

(d)

Exceptional items

5,530

                   

 

2,012

                       

 

(18,275)

    

 

54,152

                     

 

(e)

Operating profit before income

tax, minority interests and

extraordinary items

9,267

                   

 

4,936

                       

 

(4,217)

      

 

70,368

                     

 

(f)

Share in the results of associated

companies

6,002

                   

 

16,468

                     

 

44,497

      

 

91,144

                     

 

(g)

Profit before income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary items

15,269

                 

 

21,404

                     

 

40,280

      

 

161,512

                   

 

(h)

Income tax

(3,467)

                  

 

(4,812)

                      

 

(8,555)

      

 

(26,675)

                    

 

(i)

(i)

Profit after income tax

before deducting minority interests

11,802

                 

 

16,592

                     

 

31,725

      

 

134,837

                   

 

(ii)

Minority interests

(727)

                     

 

(847)

                         

 

(3,403)

      

 

(3,746)

                      

 

(j)

Profit from ordinary activities

attributable to members of the company

11,075

                 

 

15,745

                     

 

28,322

      

 

131,091

                   

 

(k)

(i)

Extraordinary items

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

-

               

 

-

                               

 

(ii)

Minority interests

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

-

               

 

-

                               

 

(iii)

Extraordinary items attributable to

members of the company

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

-

               

 

-

                               

 

(l)

Profit attributable to members

of the company

11,075

                 

 

15,745

                     

 

28,322

      

 

131,091

                   

 

3.

(a)

Earnings per share based on 2(j) above

after deducting any provision for

preference dividends, if any:-

(i)

Basic 

3.8 sen

5.4 sen

9.8 sen

45.3 sen

(ii)

Fully diluted

Not applicable

4.

(a)

Dividend per share (sen)

N/A

N/A

6 sen

6 sen

(b)

Dividend description

AS AT END OF

AS AT PRECEDING

CURRENT QUARTER

FINANCIAL YEAR END

5.

Net tangible assets per share (RM)

5.53

5.46

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER

The segment information for the quarter ended 30 June are as follows:-


Revenue is analysed based on geographical markets while profit before tax and total assets employed are analysed based on where the respective operations are located. 

17. 
Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the preceding quarter


For this quarter, the Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM15.3 million compared to a pre-tax loss of RM8.9 million the previous quarter.  The loss in the previous quarter is attributable mainly to our share, amounting to RM23.8 million, of KLK’s exceptional losses. 

18. Review of Performance

Group pre-tax profit for the current quarter ended 30 June 2001 declined by 75% to RM40.3 million from RM161.5 million in the corresponding period last year.  

This large reduction in profits was due mainly to substantially lower profit contributions from KLK whose performance was affected by lower palm product prices and high exceptional losses reported.  In addition, the Company’s stockbroking associate, Smith Zain (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd, also incurred losses due to low trading volumes and reduced brokerage commissions. 

19. Current year’s prospects

In view of the low commodity prices along with the high exceptional losses reported by our main associated company, KLK, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group’s pre-tax profit for the current financial year will be significantly lower than that of the previous year.

20.
Variance of actual profit from forecast profit



The Group did not issue any forecast profit or profit guarantee for the year ending 30 September 2001.

21.
Dividend
The Directors do not recommend the payment of dividend for the quarter ended 30 June 2001.

An interim dividend of 6 sen per share less 28% Malaysian income tax in respect of the financial year ending 30 September 2001 (year ended 30 September 2000 : 6 sen) was paid on 13 August 2001.


By Order of the Board


J.C. LIM


LEONG SEA FOOK


Company Secretaries

22 August 2001
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_1059981907.xls
Turnover

				BKB GROUP - TURNOVER

						bkb		see sen		msci		caruso		whitmore		bkb hldg		enternal		padova				consol adj				Total

										group

				By industry

				Chemicals				12,954,000		22,219,000																		35,173,000

				Dividends (gross)		2,283,125		- 0																- 0				2,283,125

				Interest		677,065		15,000		5,606		21,070								3,882				(43,415)				679,208

				Management fees						51,000										- 0								51,000

				Freight & haulage				- 0		1,597,000																		1,597,000

						2,960,190		12,969,000		23,872,606		21,070		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,882				(43,415)				39,783,333

				By geographical location

				Malaysia		2,960,190		11,306,000		22,537,777		21,070								3,882				(43,415)				36,785,504

				Asia		- 0		1,018,000		1,334,829		- 0								- 0								2,352,829

				Europe and America		- 0		645,000		- 0		- 0								- 0								645,000

				Australia		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0								- 0

						2,960,190		12,969,000		23,872,606		21,070		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,882				(43,415)				39,783,333

																												- 0

				Note:  On a Group level, subsidiaries' management fees and interest income are part of turnover





Segmental

		

		Calculation of profit before tax and total assets employed for chemicals industry

						PBT						Assets

						See Sen		MSCI				See Sen		MSCI

				As per subsidiary		21,000		3,867,523				78,954,439		166,204,151

		JE#		Description

		5		NBV of interest capitalised eliminated at Group level								(2,396,138)		(1,495,438)

		14		Inter-group interest reversed		- 0						(15,415)

		15		Reversal of depreciation on interest capitalised		41,650		27,865				41,650		27,865

		16		Interest charged by BKB reversed		- 0		42,230				- 0		42,230

						62,650		3,937,618				76,584,536		164,778,808

				Adjusted PBT				4,000,268

				Adjusted assets employed										241,363,344

		Note:  Assets employed excludes goodwill and deferred expenditure





Segmental - in rep

				Note 16 disclosure in Quarterly Report

						Turnover								Profit before tax								Total assets employed

						30/6/2001				30/06/2000				30/6/2001				30/06/2000				30/6/2001				30/06/2000

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

				Analysis by industry

				Investment holding		10,134				9,250				3,782				6,101				97,572				118,263

				Chemicals		110,899				108,630				10,276				10,115				243,039				240,439

				Exceptional items		-				-				(18,275)				54,152				-				-

						121,033				117,880				(4,217)				70,368				340,611				358,702

				Associated companies		-				-				44,497				91,144				1,363,515				1,364,670

						121,033				117,880				40,280				161,512				1,704,126				1,723,372

				Analysis by geographical

				location

				Malaysia		108,824				96,436				(4,217)				70,368				340,611				358,702

				Asia		8,791				10,073				-				-				-				-

				Europe and America		3,418				11,371				-				-				-				-

						121,033				117,880				(4,217)				70,368				340,611				358,702

				Associated companies		-				-				44,497				91,144				1,363,515				1,364,670

						121,033				117,880				40,280				161,512				1,704,126				1,723,372





See Sen

				Segmental - See Sen Chemical Berhad

						Local		Export		Export		Quarterly

						Malaysia		Asia		Europe		total

				Q1		11,363,000		1,018,000		645,000		13,026,000

				Q2								0

				Q3								0

				Q4								0

				Total		11,363,000		1,018,000		645,000		13,026,000

				Add interest		15,000		0		0		15,000

				Grand total		11,378,000		1,018,000		645,000		13,041,000

				As per turnover								13,041,000

				Difference								0
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														INDIVIDUAL QUARTER								CUMULATIVE QUARTER

														CURRENT				PRECEDING YEAR				CURRENT				PRECEDING YEAR

														YEAR				CORRESPONDING				YEAR				CORRESPONDING

														QUARTER				QUARTER				TO DATE				PERIOD

														30/06/2001				30/06/2000				30/06/2001				30/06/2000

														RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		1.		(a)		Revenue								42,122				39,704				121,033				117,880

				(b)		Investment income								-				-				3,188				3,130

				(c)		Other income including interest income								985				770				3,663				2,210

		2.		(a)		Operating profit before finance cost,

						depreciation and amortisation,

						exceptional items, income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary items								7,785				6,832				25,985				27,538

				(b)		Finance cost								-				(28)				-				(80)

				(c)		Depreciation and amortisation								(4,048)				(3,880)				(11,927)				(11,242)

				(d)		Exceptional items								5,530				2,012				(18,275)				54,152

				(e)		Operating profit before income

						tax, minority interests and

						extraordinary items								9,267				4,936				(4,217)				70,368

				(f)		Share in the results of associated

						companies								6,002				16,468				44,497				91,144

				(g)		Profit before income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary items								15,269				21,404				40,280				161,512

				(h)		Income tax								(3,467)				(4,812)				(8,555)				(26,675)

				(i)		(i)		Profit after income tax

								before deducting minority interests						11,802				16,592				31,725				134,837

						(ii)		Minority interests						(727)				(847)				(3,403)				(3,746)

				(j)		Profit from ordinary activities

						attributable to members of the company								11,075				15,745				28,322				131,091

				(k)		(i)		Extraordinary items						-				-				-				-

						(ii)		Minority interests						-				-				-				-

						(iii)		Extraordinary items attributable to

								members of the company						-				-				-				-

				(l)		Profit attributable to members

						of the company								11,075				15,745				28,322				131,091

		3.		(a)		Earnings per share based on 2(j) above

						after deducting any provision for

						preference dividends, if any:-

						(i)		Basic						3.8 sen				5.4 sen				9.8 sen				45.3 sen

						(ii)		Fully diluted						Not applicable

		4.		(a)		Dividend per share (sen)								N/A				N/A				6 sen				6 sen

				(b)		Dividend description

														AS AT END OF								AS AT PRECEDING

														CURRENT QUARTER								FINANCIAL YEAR END

		5.		Net tangible assets per share (RM)										5.53								5.46
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														AS AT				AS AT

														END OF				END OF

														CURRENT				PRECEDING

														QUARTER				FINANCIAL YEAR

														30/06/2001				30/09/2000

														RM'000				RM'000

		1		PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT										156,307				165,473

		3		INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES										1,363,515				1,374,504

		4		OTHER INVESTMENTS										14,549				12,949

		5		GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION										5,621				5,621

														1,539,992				1,558,547

		6		CURRENT ASSETS

						Stocks								19,115				19,977

						Trade debtors								43,234				43,042

						Other debtors and prepayments								10,102				42,381

						Deposits								94,272				77,583

						Cash and bank balances								3,032				731

														169,755				183,714

		7		CURRENT LIABILITIES

						Trade creditors								8,601				13,112

						Other creditors and accruals								6,464				6,879

						Taxation								1,231				1,653

						Proposed dividend (net)								12,491				29,147

														28,787				50,791

		8		NET CURRENT ASSETS										140,968				132,923

				DEFERRED EXPENDITURE										76				64

														1,681,036				1,691,534

		9		FINANCED BY:-

				SHARE CAPITAL										291,375				291,375

				RESERVES

						Revaluation Reserve								2,286				2,286

						Capital Reserve								475,820				476,141

						Reserve On Consolidation								13,075				7,931

						Retained Profit								763,694				748,877

						General Reserves								67,748				66,414

														1,613,998				1,593,024

						Cost of Treasury Shares								(9,492)				(9,492)

														1,604,506				1,583,532

		10		MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS										61,354				94,614

		12		DEFERRED TAXATION										15,176				13,388

														1,681,036				1,691,534

		13		NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SHARE (RM)										5.53				5.46






